TEEN INTERVENE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

THIS TEEN INTERVENE PROGRAM AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2025, by and between the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 457 ("USD 457"), and FINNEY COUNTY COMMUNITY HEALTH COALITION, d/b/a LiveWell Finney County ("LiveWell").

WHEREAS, USD 457 has a need to implement a teen intervention program for adolescents ages 12 to 19 who display early signs of alcohol, vaping, or other substance use; and

WHEREAS, USD 457 is interested in contracting with LiveWell to promote and implement a teen intervention program for students at Garden City High School ("GCHS"); and

WHEREAS, LiveWell desires to contract with USD 457 to provide a program that addresses early signs of alcohol, vaping, or other substance use by adolescents enrolled at GCHS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>TEEN INTERVENE PROGRAM.</u> Teen Intervene is a brief, evidence-based intervention program designed for adolescents ages 12 to 19 who display early signs of alcohol, vaping, or other substance use (the "Program"). Developed by Hazelden Publishing, the Program incorporates the principles of motivational interviewing, cognitive-behavioral therapy, and the stages of change model. The Program helps youth examine their behavior, take responsibility for choices, and commit to positive behavioral changes. The Program curriculum also includes a dedicated module on nicotine and vaping—addressing trends commonly seen in high school populations. The Program can be delivered in one (1) to six (6) sessions depending on individual student needs.
- 2. <u>TERM.</u> The term of this Agreement shall be for one school year, to begin on August 14, 2025 and end on May 21, 2026. This Agreement shall automatically renew for each school year unless amended in writing by mutual consent or terminated by either party with a thirty (30) days written notice.
- 3. <u>PAYMENT FOR SERVICES.</u> USD 457 shall pay LiveWell for services provided with a one-time payment in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$14,800) upon receipt of an invoice by LiveWell.
- 4. **INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.** LiveWell and its staff shall be considered an independent contractor and not an employee of USD 457, in the discharge of its duties.
- 5. **CONFIDENTIALITY.** LiveWell shall abide by all federal, state and USD 457 laws, regulations and policies related to confidentiality of education, counseling, or medical records.
- 6. <u>TERMINATION.</u> This Agreement may be immediately terminated by USD 457 at any time, for any reason upon thirty (30) days written notice. USD 457 shall be responsible for payment of any services rendered by LiveWell up to date of termination.

- 7. <u>Sufficiency of Funds.</u> In the event sufficient funds shall not be appropriated by the State of Kansas to USD 457 for the payments required under the terms and conditions of this Agreement, USD 457 may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the notice requirements set forth herein. This Agreement is subject to the terms and provisions of the Cash Basis Law, K.S.A. 10-1101 <u>et seq.</u>, and the Kansas Budget Law, K.S.A. 79-2925 <u>et seq.</u>
- 8. <u>LEGISLATIVE CHANGE.</u> This Agreement is subject to change or termination by the Legislature of the State of Kansas.
- 9. <u>Notices.</u> All notices required or which may be given hereunder shall be considered as properly given if delivered in writing, personally, by email, or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

USD 457: Unified School District No. 457

1205 Fleming Street

Garden City, Kansas 67846

and

Josh Guymon

Deputy Superintendent 1205 Fleming Street

Garden City, Kansas 67846

LiveWell: Callie Dyer, Executive Director

310 E. Walnut, Suite 202 Garden City, Kansas 67846

Notices served by mail shall be deemed to be given on the date on which such notice is deposited in the United State mail.

10. **GENERAL PROVISIONS**.

- a) This Agreement incorporates all of the obligations, agreements, and understandings of the parties hereto, and there are no oral agreements or understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject covered by this Agreement.
- b) If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this Agreement is held unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or portion thereof, shall be deemed severable, shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.
- c) This Agreement may be amended, changed, or modified only upon the written consent of all of the parties.
- d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Kansas.

e) The paragraph headings appearing in this Agreement have been inserted for the purposes of convenience and ready reference, and do not purport to nor shall they be deemed to define, limit, or extend the scope or intent of the paragraph to which they pertain.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures the day and year first above written.

	FINNEY COUNTY COMMUNITY HEALTH COALITION, d/b/a LiveWell Finney County
Date	CALLIE DYER, Executive Director
	BOARD OF EDUCATION UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 457
Date	By Randy Ralston, Board President
ATTEST:	
Jennifer Ramos Board Clerk	